

**GROUP PERSONAL ACCIDENT**
**KEY INFORMATION SHEET**

**DISCLAIMER NOTE:** The information mentioned below is illustrative and not exhaustive. The information must be read in conjunction with the policy wordings. In case of any conflict between the Key Information Sheet and the policy wordings, the terms and conditions mentioned in the policy wordings shall prevail.

S. No	Title	Description	Refer to Policy Wordings
1	Product Name	Group Personal Accident	
2	What is covered under the policy ?	The policy covers the Insured Person (or his Nominee/ legal heir, as the case may be) for the occurrence of any Insured Event, as specifically described, under different Benefit(s) (and Extensions - if any) arising due to an Injury sustained by the Insured Person during the Policy Period but not exceeding the Sum Insured as specified under the respective Benefits (and Extensions - if any) under Policy Schedule. The cover is for 24 hours or as mentioned in Part 1 of the policy and on a worldwide basis.	Part I of the Policy
3	Coverage and Optional Add-ons	<p>Benefits:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Death</li> <li>• Permanent Total Disablement</li> <li>• Permanent Partial Disablement</li> <li>• Temporary Total Disablement</li> </ul> <p>Extensions:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Cover for Expenses related to Burns</li> <li>• Modification of residential accommodation &amp; vehicle:</li> <li>• Repatriation of Mortal Remains</li> <li>• Ambulance Charges</li> <li>• Transportation Allowance (Compassionate visit)</li> <li>• Travel Expenses for Medical Treatment</li> <li>• Catastrophe Evacuation:</li> <li>• Cost of Clothing Damage</li> <li>• Loss of Job Cover</li> <li>• Improved Disability Benefit/ Dismemberment</li> <li>• Daily Cash Allowance:</li> <li>• Carriage of Dead Body</li> <li>• On Duty Cover</li> <li>• Children's Education Grant</li> <li>• Accidental Hospitalization Expenses</li> <li>• Mysterious disappearance</li> <li>• Treatment outside India (along with travelling cost &amp; boarding &amp; lodging of the attendant):</li> <li>• Medical Expenses</li> <li>• Out Patient Department (OPD) expenses</li> <li>• Loss/damage to School Bag/Books</li> <li>• Widowhood Cover</li> <li>• Purchase of Blood</li> <li>• Prosthesis &amp; Artificial Limbs</li> <li>• Broken Bones</li> <li>• Legal Expenses</li> </ul>	Part II of the policy  Clause No. 2 (Benefits) and Clause No. 3 (Extensions)
4	What are the major Exclusions in the Policy	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Suicide, attempt to Suicide or intentionally self- inflicted injury, sexually transmitted conditions, mental disorder, anxiety, stress or depression.</li> <li>• Being under influence of drugs, alcohol, or other intoxication or hallucinogens</li> <li>• Participation in actual or attempted felony, riot, civil commotion, crime misdemeanor</li> <li>• Committing any breach of law of land with criminal intent.</li> <li>• Death or disablement resulting from Pregnancy or childbirth</li> <li>• Professional sports team in respect of specific benefit for inability to perform</li> <li>• Participation in any kind of motor speed contest</li> <li>• While engaged in aviation, or whilst mounting or dismounting from or traveling in any aircraft. ( Not applicable for fare Paying Passengers)</li> <li>• Underground mining &amp; contractor specializing in tunneling</li> <li>• Naval, military or air force personnel</li> <li>• Radioactivity, Nuclear risks, ionizing radiation</li> </ul>	Part I and Part II (Clause 4) of the policy  Indicative list of Exclusions
5	Payout Basis	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Reimbursement claims of covered benefits upto specified sum insured as per the scope of cover</li> </ul>	Part II of the policy clause 4 (i, ii, iii and iv)- Claim Administration
6	Terms of Renewal	<p>(i) The Policy can be renewed as a separate contract under the then prevailing ICICI Lombard Group Personal Accident Insurance product or its nearest substitute (in case the product ICICI Lombard Group Personal Accident Insurance is withdrawn by the Company) approved by IRDA.</p> <p>(ii) The policy shall ordinarily be renewable except on grounds of fraud, moral hazard or misrepresentation or non- cooperation by the insured.</p>	Part II of the policy Clause 10- Terms of renewal
7	Cancellation	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• The Policy shall be void and all premium paid hereon shall be forfeited to the Company, in the event of misrepresentation, mis-description or non-disclosure of any material fact.</li> <li>• Insured or the Company may cancel this Policy by giving the Company or the insured, as the case may be, 15 days written notice for the cancellation of the Policy, and then the Company shall refund premium on short term rates (if initiated by the insured) or pro rata rates (if initiated by the Company) for the unexpired Policy Period. The Company shall follow the short period scale unless otherwise mutually agreed.</li> </ul>	Part III of the policy Clause 9- Cancellation/ Termination

**GROUP PERSONAL ACCIDENT**

UIN- ICIPAGP03004V040203 Misc 05

**PREAMBLE**

ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited ("the Company"), having received a Proposal and the premium from the Proposer named in the Schedule referred to herein below, and the said Proposal and Declaration together with any statement, report or other document leading to the issue of this Policy and referred to therein having been accepted and agreed to by the Company and the Proposer as the basis of this contract do, by this Policy agree, in consideration of and subject to the due receipt of the subsequent premiums, as set out in the Schedule with all its Parts, and further, subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Policy, as set out in the Schedule with all its Parts that on proof to the satisfaction of the Company of the compensation having become payable as set out in Part I of the Schedule to the title of the said person or persons claiming payment or upon the happening of an event upon which one or more benefits become payable under this Policy, the Sum Insured/ appropriate benefit will be paid by the Company.

**Part I of Policy: Policy Schedule**

Policy No. 4005/222736792/00/000 (TRUE COPY)

Issued at MUMBAI

- |   |  |
|---|--|
| 1. Name of the Insured:                   | INDIAN INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT SOCIETY   |
| 2. Mailing Address of the Insured:        | 1 Vnit Campus South Ambazari Road Ambazari Nagpur 440010<br>Nagpur<br>Maharashtra Pin- 440010  |
| 3. Intermediary Details:                  | <b>Agency Code1:</b> DB04502<br><b>Agency Name:</b> SALASAR SERVICES INSURANCE BROKERS PVT LTD<br><b>Agent's mobile no.:</b> 7798039230<br><b>Agent's E-mail ID :</b> tarunj@salasarservices.com |
| 4. Period of Insurance :                  | From: 20/06/2021 Time: 00:00 Hours<br>To Midnight of 19/06/2022  |
| 5. Total number of persons to be insured: | 206  |
| 6. Total Capital Sum Insured:             | 20,600,000.00  |
| 7. Details of Persons to be insured:      | As per annexure attached   |

Premium:

Premium Break Up	(Rs.)	Premium (Rs.)
Stamp Duty	(Rs.)	05.00
*Total Premium	(Rs.)	13,329.56

\*Premium value mentioned above is inclusive of taxes applicable

9. Conditions/Endorsements

- 1.The policy is issued on Named basis.
- 2.Risk Category : I & II.
- 3.Age Limit 2-25 Years.
- 4.Premium for Addition & deletion to be charged on Pro Rata .
- 5.The coverage is a worldwide cover.

6.	18 - 65 years
7.	A = Accidental Death only 100%
8.	B = (A) + Loss of Two Limbs, Two eyes or one limb and one eye -100% Loss of One Limb or One Eye - 50% Permanent Total Disablement (PTD) from injuries other than those named above -100%
9.	C = (A) + (B) + Permanent Partial Disablement (PPD)
10.	Medical Expenses 40% of death/disability claim amount or 10% of S.I or actual which ever is less triggered only when claim is admissible under benefit table A,B,C or D1
11.	S.I is flat 1L in policy.
12.	Total liability of Lombard in respect of each insured beneficiary (member) shall not exceed the amount attached to single UHID/Unique ID irrespective of number of UHIDs/Unique IDs he is covered under
13.	Premium to be charged on pro rata scale for addition/ deletion endt
14.	Terrorism is covered, however, terrorism activity arising out of Nuclear, Biological and/or Chemical means is excluded from the scope of this policy
15.	The claim should be intimated within the three months of the occurrence of the event, failing to which company shall not be liable to pay the claim
16.	Premium shall not be refunded for deletion if any claim is paid during the policy
17.	Any endorsements will be from the date of addition and not from the inception of the policy

10. Exclusions

1. Suicide, attempt to Suicide or intentionally self inflicted injury, sexually transmitted conditions, mental disorder, anxiety, stress or depression.
2. Being under influence of drugs, alcohol, or other intoxicants or hallucinogens.
3. Participation in actual or attempted felony, riot, civil commotion, crime misdemeanor.
4. Committing any breach of law of land with criminal intent.
5. Death or disablement resulting from Pregnancy or childbirth.
6. Perils of the sea are excluded from the scope of the policy.
7. Drivers are excluded from the policy.
8. Professional sports team in respect of specific benefit for inability to perform.
9. Participation in any kind of motor speed contest.

10. While engaged in aviation, or whilst mounting or dismounting from or traveling in any aircraft. ( Not applicable for fare Paying Passengers).
11. Underground mining & contractor specializing in tunneling.
12. Naval, military or air force personnel.
13. Radioactivity, Nuclear risks, ionizing radiation.
14. Risk Category III people are out of the scope of the policy.
15. Persons working in mines, explosives, Electrical installations on high tension lines, Racing, Circus People, skiing, mountaineering, big game hunting, ballooning, hang gliding, river rafting, winter sports, skiing, ice hockey ,polo & such other persons engaged in occupation of similar hazard.
16. Animal bite/Snake Bite/Insect bite is not covered.

**11. Insured Details**

Sr No	EMP ID	Name Of Insured	Age	Date of Joining	Gender	Coverage	Individual Sum Insured
1	P20211	SAWANT ANKUR SHASHIKANT	27	20/06/2021	Male		100000
2	P20181	DORLIKAR PARIKSHEET GANGADHAR	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
3	P20182	RASHI GUPTA	27	20/06/2021	Female		100000
4	P20194	DEEPAK KUMAR	24	20/06/2021	Male		100000
5	P20196	M V TARUN RAJU	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
6	P20220	ZEBANASIM	28	20/06/2021	Female		100000
7	P20221	ABHISHEK KUMAR	27	20/06/2021	Male		100000
8	P20078	SWAMI VINAYAK KASHINATH	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
9	P20079	ABHISHEK KAYASTH	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
10	P20082	PARTH MIDDHA	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
11	P20197	MANKAR ADITI DILIP	26	20/06/2021	Female		100000
12	P20198	PULKIT MANTRI	27	20/06/2021	Male		100000
13	P20200	CHINMOY MISHRA	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
14	P20201	KRITI MISHRA	26	20/06/2021	Female		100000
15	P20083	NAGULAPALLY KARAN	23	20/06/2021	Male		100000
16	P20084	JATHAVATH RAM PRASHANTH NAIK	29	20/06/2021	Male		100000
17	P20086	P RAVI TEJA	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
18	P20087	PRAKASH P	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
19	P20203	DINESH KUMAR MODI	24	20/06/2021	Male		100000
20	P20204	MOHD SHAHBAZ ANWAR	27	20/06/2021	Male		100000
21	P20205	VIKAS NAPRI	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
22	P20206	ABHINAV PAWAR	23	20/06/2021	Male		100000
23	P20096	SIDHARTH SEKHAR SAHOO	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
24	P20098	SOUMYA SHARMA	25	20/06/2021	Female		100000
25	P20099	SIDDHANT J SHETTY	27	20/06/2021	Male		100000
26	P20101	SHUBHANGI SHANKAR	25	20/06/2021	Female		100000
27	P20209	SAMAVEDAM VENKATA RAMA SIVA KUMAR	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
28	P20210	GITANJALI SARASWAT	25	20/06/2021	Female		100000
29	P20207	BAIBHAV RAJ	24	20/06/2021	Male		100000
30	P20208	SARVESH DEEPAK SAIL	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
31	P20102	NAUSHEEN SIDDIQUI	27	20/06/2021	Female		100000
32	P20024	MAYANK KUMAR	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
33	P20025	HIMANSHU KUMAR	23	20/06/2021	Male		100000
34	P20026	VIVEK M R	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
35	P20216	VENKAT REDDY GARI DINESH REDDY	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
36	P20218	YUKTA YADAV	25	20/06/2021	Female		100000
37	P20106	AISHWARYA VISHWANATHAM	25	20/06/2021	Female		100000
38	P20179	BISHAL DHAR	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
39	P20117	SHREEYA ARORA	28	20/06/2021	Female		100000
40	P20107	DEVIKA HARI	27	20/06/2021	Female		100000
41	P20105	RACHIT YADAV	28	20/06/2021	Male		100000
42	P20109	AMIT	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
43	P20110	RISHAV KUMAR	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
44	P20112	SAURAV MITTAL	27	20/06/2021	Male		100000
45	P20116	PULKIT AGRAWAL	27	20/06/2021	Male		100000
46	P20195	PRAGATI LOHANI	25	20/06/2021	Female		100000
47	P20212	ABHISEK SENAPATI	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
48	P20213	ROHIT SHARMA	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
49	P20214	JATIN SINGH	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
50	P20215	VIKASH KUMAR SINGH	21	20/06/2021	Male		100000
51	P20059	AMBILI AJITH	26	20/06/2021	Female		100000
52	P20062	ASCHARYA DEBASISH MISHRA	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
53	P20072	AYUSH GOYAL	25	20/06/2021	Male		100000
54	P20073	SHUBHAM GUPTA	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
55	P20076	JOSHI ADITYA JAGANNATH	24	20/06/2021	Male		100000
56	P20177	SANDEEP MANOHAR DAS	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
57	P20217	PUJARI VYSHNAVI	25	20/06/2021	Female		100000
58	P20113	VAISHNAVI ARCOT	24	20/06/2021	Female		100000
59	P20048	UMRA PARTH JAYANT	23	20/06/2021	Male		100000
60	P20049	GANESH BABU V	24	20/06/2021	Male		100000
61	P20051	BHASKAR VATS	26	20/06/2021	Male		100000
62	P20126	CHINTKUTLAWAR ATISH WAMAN	29	20/06/2021	Male		100000
63	P20127	RICHA CHOWDHARY	26	20/06/2021	Female		100000

64	P20052	PRASUN KUMAR	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
65	P20053	DIVYA VENUGOPAL	27	20/06/2021	Female	100000
66	P20060	PRANAY ANURAGI	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
67	P20061	ARIJIT MAITY	30	20/06/2021	Male	100000
68	P20074	PALLAVI JAIN	23	20/06/2021	Female	100000
69	P20075	MUSFERA SIDDIQUA JAVED	26	20/06/2021	Female	100000
70	P20180	DHONDTALE MAHESH MANOHAR	28	20/06/2021	Male	100000
71	P20192	AMURUT MATHEW KOSHY	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
72	P20193	KULKARNI ANIKET SHRIKANT	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
73	P20027	HITESHIE MAHAJAN	26	20/06/2021	Female	100000
74	P20029	MARAGONI SAI VIKRAM	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
75	P20031	HARSHIT METHI	23	20/06/2021	Male	100000
76	P20032	POOJA MISHRA	28	20/06/2021	Female	100000
77	P20114	KRITIKA AGARWAL	29	20/06/2021	Female	100000
78	P20115	DIKSHA AGGARWAL	26	20/06/2021	Female	100000
79	P20118	SANTHOSH KANNAN B	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
80	P20119	INDRAJIT B R	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
81	P20033	VIVEK MITTAL	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
82	P20036	NAVEEN PANJWANI	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
83	P20038	ASHISH PATEL	23	20/06/2021	Male	100000
84	P20043	SAKHARE SIDDHANT AVINASH	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
85	P20120	SAURABH BHARGAVA	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
86	P20123	ANISH BISWAS	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
87	P20124	BOGA AKHIL	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
88	P20047	KAMAL SOOD	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
89	P20176	DABHADE SHUBHAM SHRIHARI	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
90	P20147	SMRITHI RAJARAJAN	25	20/06/2021	Female	100000
91	P20151	NITISH SHARMA	28	20/06/2021	Male	100000
92	P20154	SINGAM HARSHA VARDHAN REDDY	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
93	P20155	AKASH SRIVASTAVA	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
94	P20071	RAHUL DHOKE	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
95	P20185	DAYANAND B INGALE	28	20/06/2021	Male	100000
96	P20186	AYUSHI JAIN	25	20/06/2021	Female	100000
97	P20187	ANKUR JAMBHULKAR	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
98	P20159	TOKE MOHIT LILADHAR	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
99	P20162	VASAMSETTY VANASRI MALIKA	22	20/06/2021	Female	100000
100	P20163	ANIKET	28	20/06/2021	Male	100000
101	P20169	ANURAG AWASTHI	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
102	P20188	BILAL JAVED	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
103	P20190	KOLI SAMRUDDHI JOGENDRA	25	20/06/2021	Female	100000
104	P20202	AVINASH KUMAR MISHRA	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
105	P20088	SHUBHAM PANDEY	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
106	P20170	ABHISHEK BANGAD	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
107	P20171	BANSODE ASHUTOSH BAPU	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
108	P20172	ABHIJIT BARLA	23	20/06/2021	Male	100000
109	P20173	SHRADDHA BHOSALE	26	20/06/2021	Female	100000
110	P20089	PATIL RUPAM MAHENDRA	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
111	P20090	ROHAN PAWARA	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
112	P20091	NISHANT KUMAR PODDAR	28	20/06/2021	Male	100000
113	P20092	PUNDKAR DEVIKA RAJENDRA	23	20/06/2021	Female	100000
114	P20174	CHINNAM KALYAN BABU	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
115	P20175	CHINTHAMALLA AKHIL	23	20/06/2021	Male	100000
116	P20028	MAMIDI NIKHIL KUMAR	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
117	P20093	RAMPA KARTHIK	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
118	P20094	KATHIRESAN S	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
119	P20034	SRI HARSHA NANDIPATI	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
120	P20035	PANDEY DHIRENDRAKUMAR VINODKUMAR	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
121	P20037	PARAB DHANASHREE SHRIKANT	25	20/06/2021	Female	100000
122	P20039	VISHAL CHANDAR R	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
123	P20095	SABBAVARAPU SRI RAMA MURTHY	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
124	P20097	SAVIO JOSEPH ZACHARIA	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
125	P20100	SHREEVATHSA BALLAKKURAYA	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
126	P20103	SONAWANE SUJIT SURESH	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
127	P20040	AISHWARYA RAI	24	20/06/2021	Female	100000
128	P20041	RAHUL SAH	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
129	P20042	ANKIT SANODIYA	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
130	P20044	SAWANT SHASHANK ARUN	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
131	P20104	V S HARI PRASHAD	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
132	P20121	SWATI BHATIA	27	20/06/2021	Female	100000
133	P20125	SRAVAN PRAKASH CH	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
134	P20046	ABHISHEK SHARMA	22	20/06/2021	Male	100000
135	P20054	PRANAV PIYUSH	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
136	P20055	REDDY JASWANTHAJAY	22	20/06/2021	Male	100000

137	P20063	MANIK BAJAJ	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
138	P20005	C P S GOWTHAM	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
139	P20007	SANKALP CHANDRA	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
140	P20008	GOMISH CHAWLA	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
141	P20009	KRISH RAJESH CHAWLA	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
142	P20136	SAURABH JOSHI	23	20/06/2021	Male	100000
143	P20137	PALAK KAISTHA	28	20/06/2021	Female	100000
144	P20138	JITENDRA KAKODIYA	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
145	P20015	HAWARE BHAGYASHREE SHIRISH	28	20/06/2021	Female	100000
146	P20128	ADITYA DAYANANDA	22	20/06/2021	Male	100000
147	P20130	PRASHANT DUBEY	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
148	P20132	SHUBHANKER GOSWAMI	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
149	P20133	GUNDA PAVAN VARMA	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
150	P20134	ANKIT M GUPTA	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
151	P20064	INDRANATH BHATTACHARYYA	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
152	P20065	RACHANA BHUTA	24	20/06/2021	Female	100000
153	P20066	CHATE AKSHAY SAMPAT	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
154	P20019	REKHA J	25	20/06/2021	Female	100000
155	P20149	MANIMARAN S	22	20/06/2021	Male	100000
156	P20150	VARUN SAJJA	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
157	P20152	SHEKADE SACHIN SUKHADEV	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
158	P20156	TARANI VEDA PHANI SAI	25	20/06/2021	Female	100000
159	P20002	VIYANKA BAJAJ	25	20/06/2021	Female	100000
160	P20003	BANSOD APURVA SANJAY	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
161	P20004	KRISHNAKANT BEHERA	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
162	P20006	AYUSH CHADHA	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
163	P20157	SHUBHAM RAMBHAU THOSAR	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
164	P20158	OMKAR REDDY THUPALLI	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
165	P20160	YOGESH TULSHYAN	21	20/06/2021	Male	100000
166	P20161	UTKARSH PARDHI	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
167	P20012	VAIBHAV DOGRA	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
168	P20013	RUDRA HARAMAHESHWAR	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
169	P20018	INGOLE SWAPNIL ANANDRAO	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
170	P20020	KALYANAPU BHARGAV	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
171	P20164	ADITYA RAJ	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
172	P20165	ASHISH ANAND	29	20/06/2021	Male	100000
173	P20166	ADITYA KUMAR	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
174	P20167	ASHISH SINGH	28	20/06/2021	Male	100000
175	P20021	KATAKDHOND SAGAR SUDHAKAR	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
176	P20022	DIMPY KHURANA	28	20/06/2021	Female	100000
177	P20023	KOR DINESH ANKUSH	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
178	P20131	SHUBHAM ANIL FATE	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
179	P20178	DESAI SUBODH GOVIND	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
180	P20183	JAIVEER SINGH GURJAR	23	20/06/2021	Male	100000
181	P20184	ILAMKAR TANMAY WAMAN	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
182	P20189	NITHYANANTH K B	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
183	P20135	EDWIN JAYAN	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
184	P20139	NAVJOT KASUKURTHY	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
185	P20140	RISHA KHOUND	28	20/06/2021	Female	100000
186	P20141	ASWIN M	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
187	P20191	KORLA SAIKUMAR	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
188	P20080	SHUBHAM MAHAJAN	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
189	P20081	ANJANI MAHESHWARI	26	20/06/2021	Female	100000
190	P20142	WASEEM MUHAMMED ALI M K	25	20/06/2021	Male	100000
191	P20070	UJWAL DHAPKE	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
192	P20144	MUHAMMED HASHIR P	28	20/06/2021	Male	100000
193	P20145	MULAY SUYASH ASHOK	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
194	P20143	MENON KIRAN SASIKUMAR	22	20/06/2021	Male	100000
195	P20067	CHAUDHARI KARTIKEY PITAMBAR	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
196	P20068	ROHITH CHILAKAPATI	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
197	P20069	QUTBUDDIN DAIRKEE	24	20/06/2021	Male	100000
198	P20146	SUDHAKAR PATRAN	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
199	P20148	KULDEEP RAJMANI	40	20/06/2021	Male	100000
200	P20077	VAIBHAV DEELIP KAMBLE	27	20/06/2021	Male	100000
201	P20001	AHER ADITYA SUHAS	23	20/06/2021	Male	100000
202	P20010	VENKATA SUBRAHMANYA ADITYA CHIMMAPUDI	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000
203	P20011	SOUMI DASGUPTA	27	20/06/2021	Female	100000
204	P20014	KAVYA HARIDAS	28	20/06/2021	Female	100000
205	P20016	CHETALI HEDAU	25	20/06/2021	Female	100000
206	P20129	DHARMADHIKARI ANIKET SHANKAR	26	20/06/2021	Male	100000

Subject otherwise to terms and conditions of Group Personal Accident Insurance Policy.

Signed for and on behalf of the ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited, at Mumbai on this date 29/06/2021 .



**Authorized Signatory**  
ICICI Lombard General Insurance  
Company Ltd.

GSTIN Reg. No: 27AAACI7904G1ZN

IL GIC GSTIN Address : 414, ICICI LOMBARD HOUSE, VEER SAVARKAR MARG, NEAR SIDDHI VINAYAK TEMPLE MAIN GATE, PRABHADEVI, MUMBAI, 400025, MAHARASHTRA

HSN/SAC code : 997133 - GENERAL INSURANCE SERVICES

"The stamp duty of Rs. 5.0000 paid in cash or by demand draft or by pay order, vide Reciept/challan no. CSD262021165121 dated 05/05/2021 ."

Policy shall stand cancelled ab initio in the event of non realisation of the premium

## Part II of Policy

### GENERAL DEFINITIONS

The Company (ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited) use certain words in this policy and Schedule, which have a specific meaning and are shown under the heading of Definitions in the policy. They have this meaning wherever they appear in the policy, including any endorsements, or Schedule. Where the context so permits, references to the singular shall also include references to the plural and references to the male gender shall also include references to the female gender, and vice versa in both cases.

- 1) **Accident** - means a sudden, unforeseen and involuntary event caused by external and visible and violent means.
- 2) **Admission** means admission of the insured in a Hospital as an inpatient for the purpose of medical treatment of an Injury and/or Illness.
- 3) **Age** - means the completed years of the Insured Person on his/her last birthday as per the English calendar.
- 4) **Break In Policy** - occurs at the end of the existing policy term, when the premium due for renewal on a given policy is not paid on or before the premium renewal date or within 30 days thereof.
- 5) **Claim** - means a demand made by You or on Your behalf for payment of Medical Expenses or any other expenses or benefits, as covered under the Policy.
- 6) **Company** – means ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited.
- 7) **Co-payment** - is a cost-sharing requirement under a health insurance policy that provides that the policyholder/insured will bear a specified percentage of the admissible claim amount. A co-payment does not reduce the Sum Insured.
- 8) **Condition Precedent** - shall mean a policy term or condition upon which the Insurer's liability under the policy is conditional upon.
- 9) **Contribution** - is essentially the right of the insurer to call upon other insurers, liable to the same insured, to share the cost of an indemnity claim on a ratable proportion.
- 10) **Cover Year** - means duration of twelve months beginning from the Cover Period Start Date as specified in the Policy Schedule, and for subsequent Cover Years, it will include any successive durations of twelve months, till the Cover Period End Date, as specified in the Policy Schedule.
- 11) **Cumulative Bonus** - shall mean any increase in the Sum Insured / Mallus granted by the insurer without an associated increase in premium.
- 12) **Day** - means a period of 24 consecutive hours.

- 13) Deductible** is a cost sharing requirement under a health insurance policy that provides that the insurer will not be liable for a specified rupee amount in case of indemnity policies and for a specified number of days/hours in case of hospital cash policies, which will apply before any benefits are payable by the insurer. This is to clarify that a deductible does not reduce the sum insured. Deductible shall be applicable per year, per life or per event as stated in Part I of the Policy and specific deductible to be applied shall be as Part I of the Policy.
- 14) Dental Treatment** – is treatment carried out by a dental practitioner including examinations, fillings (where appropriate), crowns, extractions and surgery excluding any form of cosmetic surgery/implants.
- 15) Disclosure to Information Norm** – The Policy shall be void and all premium paid hereon shall be forfeited to the Company, in the event of misrepresentation, mis-description or non-disclosure of any material fact
- 16) Child** - means dependent child/children including adopted and step child/children of the Insured Person between Ages two (2) years and eighteen (18) years (twenty three (23) years if attending as a full time student in an accredited Institution of Higher Learning) who are unmarried,, and receive the majority of maintenance and support from the Insured Person
- 17) Emergency Care** - means management of severe illness or injury which results in symptoms which occur suddenly and unexpectedly, and requires immediate care by a medical practitioner to prevent death or serious long term impairment of the insured person's health.
- 18) Grace Period** – means the specified period of time immediately following the premium due date during which as payment can be made to renew or continue a policy in force without loss of continuity benefits such as waiting periods and coverage of pre-existing diseases. Coverage is not available for the period for which no premium is received.
- 19) Family Member** - means an Insured Person's legally wedded spouse, children, siblings, siblings-in-law, parents, mother-in-law, father-in-law, legal guardian, ward, step or adopted children, stepparents.
- 20) Hospital/Nursing home** means any institution established for in- patient care and day care treatment of illness and/or injuries and which has been registered as a hospital with the local authorities under the Clinical Establishments (Registration and Regulations) Act 2010 or under enactments specified under the Schedule of Section 56(1) of the said Act OR comply with all minimum criteria as under:
1. Has at least 10 in-patient beds, in those towns having a population of less than 10,00,000 and 15 inpatient beds in all other places;
  2. Has qualified nursing staff under its employment round the clock;
  3. Has qualified medical practitioner(s) in charge round the clock;
  4. Has a fully equipped operation theatre of its own where surgical procedures are carried out
  5. Maintains daily records of patients and will make these accessible to the Insurance Company's authorized personnel.
- 21) Hospital Confinement** - means confinement for a continuous uninterrupted period of at least 24 hours in a Hospital as a resident/registered bed patient on the written advice and under the regular care and attendance of Medical Practitioner



- 22) **Hospitalization** - shall mean admission in a Hospital for a minimum period of 24 In patient care consecutive hours except for specified Procedures/Treatments, where such admission could be for a period of less than 24 consecutive hours.
- 23) **Illness** - means a sickness or disease or pathological condition leading to the impairment of normal physiological function which manifests itself during the Policy Period and requires medical treatment.
- a) **Acute condition** - is a disease, illness or injury that is likely to respond quickly to treatment which aims to return the person to his or her state of health immediately before suffering the disease/illness/injury which leads to full recovery.
- b) **Chronic condition** - A chronic condition is defined as a disease, illness, or injury that has one or more of the following characteristics:
1. it needs ongoing or long-term monitoring through consultations, examinations, check-ups, and / or tests
  2. it needs ongoing or long-term control or relief of symptoms
  3. it requires your rehabilitation or for you to be specially trained to cope with it
  4. it continues indefinitely
  5. it comes back or is likely to come back.
- 24) **Injury** - means any accidental physical bodily harm occurring during the Policy Period, excluding illness or disease solely and directly caused by external, violent, visible and evident means which is verified and certified by a Medical Practitioner.
- 25) **Inpatient Care** - means treatment for which the insured person has to stay in a Hospital for more than 24 hours for a covered event.
- 26) **Insured Event** – means any event specifically mentioned as covered under this policy.
- 27) **Insured Person(s)** - means the individuals (s) covered under the Policy whose name(s) is/are specifically appearing as such in the Policy Schedule and is/are hereinafter referred as “You”/“Your”/ “Yours”/ “Yourself”
- 28) **Medical Advice** -Any consultation or advice from a Medical Practitioner including the issue of any prescription or repeat prescription
- 29) **Medical Expenses** - means those expenses that an Insured Person has necessarily and actually incurred for medical treatment on account of Illness or Accident on the advice of a Medical Practitioner, as long as these are no more than would have been payable if the Insured Person had not been insured and no more than other hospitals or doctors in the same locality would have charged for the same medical treatment.
- 30) **Medically Necessary treatment** - is defines as any treatment, tests, medication, or stay in hospital or part of a stay in hospital which
1. is required for the medical management of the illness or injury suffered by the insured;
  2. must not exceed the level of care necessary to provide safe, adequate and appropriate medical care in scope, duration, or intensity;
  3. must have been prescribed by a medical practitioner;
  4. must conform to the professional standards widely accepted in international medical practice or by the medical community in India.

- 31) **Medical Practitioner** is a person who holds a valid registration from Medical Council of any State or Medical Council of India or Council for Indian Medicine or for Homeopathy set up by the Government of India or a State Government and is thereby entitled to practice medicine within its jurisdiction; and is acting within the scope and jurisdiction of his license. The term Medical Practitioner would include physician, specialist, anesthetist and surgeon but would exclude the insured and his/her Immediate Family.  
"Immediate Family would comprise of spouse, dependent children, brother(s), sister(s) and dependent parent(s) of the insured.
- 32) **Nominee** - means the person(s) nominated by You to receive the benefits under this Policy payable on Your death caused by an Accident. For the purpose of avoidance of doubt it is clarified that if You are a minor, Your legal guardian shall appoint the Nominee.
- 33) **Notification of claim** - is the process of notifying a claim to the insurer or Third party administrator by specifying the timelines as well as the address / telephone number to which it should be notified.
- 34) **OPD Treatment** - is one in which the Insured visits a clinic/hospital or associated facility like a consultation room for diagnosis and treatment based on the advice of a Medical Practitioner. The Insured is not admitted as a day care or in-patient.
- 35) **Out-patient** is the one in which the Insured who is not hospitalized for more than 24 consecutive hours but who visits a Hospital, clinic, or associated facility for diagnosis or treatment. However any Insured undergoing any specified "Day care surgeries/Treatment" will not be considered as an Out-patient.
- 36) **Period of Insurance** means the period as specifically appearing in the Policy Schedule and commencing from the Policy Period Start Date of the first Policy taken by the insured from the company and then, running concurrent to the current Policy subject to the Insured's continuous renewal of such Policy with the company.
- 37) **Physical Separation** - means with respect to the hand, severance of limb at or above the wrists, and with respect to the foot, severance of limb at or above the ankle.
- 38) **Policy** means these Policy wordings, the Policy Schedule and any applicable endorsements or extensions attaching to or forming part thereof. The Policy contains details of the extent of cover available to the insured, what is excluded from the cover and the terms & conditions on which the Policy is issued to the insured.
- 39) **Policy Holder** means the person(s) or the entity named in the Policy Schedule who executed the Policy Schedule and is (are) responsible for payment of premium(s).
- 40) **Policy Period** means the period commencing from the Policy Period Start Date, Time and ending at the Policy Period End Date, Time of the Policy and as specifically appearing in the Policy Schedule.
- 41) **Policy Year** means a period of twelve months beginning from the Policy Period Start Date and ending on the last day of such twelve- month period. For the purpose of subsequent years, "Policy Year" shall mean a period of twelve months beginning from the end of the previous Policy Year and lapsing on the last day of such twelve-month period, till the Policy Period End Date, as specified in the Policy Schedule.

- 42) **Policy Schedule** - means the Policy Schedule attached to and forming part of the Policy.
- 43) **Portability**- means transfer by an individual health insurance policyholder (including Family cover) of the credit gained for pre- existing conditions and time-bound exclusions if he/she chooses to switch from one insurer to another.
- 44) **Professional Sports** - means a sport which would remunerate a player in excess of 50% of his or her annual income as a means of their livelihood..
- 45) **Proposal and Declaration Form** - means any initial or subsequent declaration made by the policyholder and is deemed to be attached and which forms a part of this Policy.
- 46) **Scheduled Airline** - means any civilian aircraft operated by a civilian scheduled air carrier, holding a certificate license or similar authorization for civilian scheduled air carrier transport issued by the country of the aircraft's registry, and which in accordance therewith flies, maintains and publishes tariffs for regular passenger service between named cities at regular and at specified times, on regular or chartered flights operated by such carrier.
- 47) **Reasonable and Customary Charges** - means the charges for services or supplies, which are the standard charges for the specific provider and consistent with the prevailing charges in the geographical area for identical or similar services, taking into account the nature of the illness / injury involved .
- 48) **Renewal** - defines the terms on which the contract of insurance can be renewed on mutual consent with a provision of grace period for treating the renewal continuous for the purpose of all waiting periods.
- 49) **Surgery** - Surgery or Surgical Procedure means manual and/or operative procedure (s) required for treatment of an illness or injury, correction of deformities and defects, diagnosis and cure of diseases, relief of suffering or prolongation of life, performed in a hospital or day care centre by a medical practitioner.
- 50) **Sum Insured** - means and denotes the maximum amount of cover available to the Insured Person under each section and extension (s) therein as detailed in Part I of the Policy to this Policy, subject to the terms and conditions of this Policy, which represents the Company's maximum liability for all claims in aggregate payable to such Insured Person by the Company under each of the respective section(s) and extension (s) therein.
- 51) **Subrogation** - shall mean the right of the insurer to assume the rights of the insured person to recover expenses paid out under the policy that may be recovered from any other source.
- 52) **Terrorism/Terrorism Activity** - means any actual or threatened use of force or violence directed at or causing damage, Injury, harm or disruption, or commission of an act dangerous to human life or property, against any individual, property or government, with the stated or unstated objective of pursuing economic, ethnic, nationalistic, political, racial or religious interests, whether such interests are declared or not. Robberies or other criminal acts, primarily committed for personal gain and acts arising primarily from prior personal relationships between perpetrator(s) and victim (s) shall not be considered Terrorist Acts. Terrorism shall also include any act, which is verified or recognized by the relevant Government as an act of terrorism.
- 53) **Third Party Administrator (TPA)** means the services rendered by a TPA to an insurer under an agreement in connection with health insurance business but does not include the business of an insurance company or the soliciting either directly or indirectly, of health insurance business or deciding on the admissibility of a claim or its rejection.

- 54) **War** -means war, whether declared or not, or any warlike activities, including use of military force by any sovereign nation to achieve economic, geographic, nationalistic, political, racial, religious or other ends.
- 55) **You / Your / Yours / Yourself** - means the person(s) that We insure and is/are specifically named as Insured Person(s) in the Policy Schedule.
- 56) **We/ Our / Ours / Us** - means the ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited

## 1. Scope of Cover

The Company hereby agrees, subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions herein contained or otherwise expressed hereon, to pay to the Insured Person (or his Nominee/ legal heir, as the case may be) a sum as compensation on occurrence of any Insured Event, as specifically described hereunder, under different Benefit(s) (and Extensions - if any) arising due to an Injury sustained by the Insured Person during the Policy Period but not exceeding the Sum Insured as specified under the respective Benefits (and Extensions - if any) under Policy Schedule. The cover is for 24 hours or as mentioned in Part 1 of the schedule and on a worldwide basis. The Company would be liable for the add-on coverages mentioned in Part I of the Policy only if the Insured purchases the same in terms of the policy.

## 2. Benefit Covers

### 2.1 Benefit: Insured Event - Death resulting from Accident

The Company hereby agrees, subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions applicable to this Section 2.1 and the terms, conditions, general exclusions stated in the Policy, to pay such Sum Insured as mentioned against Death benefit under the Schedule to this Policy, on the occurrence of death of the Insured Person, provided such death results solely and directly from an Injury, within twelve months from the date of Accident resulting in such Injury, provided that the date of occurrence of the Accident falls within the Policy Period/Policy Year.

### 2.2 Benefit: Insured Event - Permanent Total Disablement (PTD) resulting from Accident

The Company hereby agrees, subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions applicable to this Section 2.2 and the terms, conditions, general exclusions stated in the Policy, to pay such Sum Insured, in the manner indicated below or as stated in Part I of the Policy, on the occurrence of any of the following losses, provided such losses to the Insured Person are total and irrecoverable losses which result solely and directly from an Injury, within twelve months from the date of Accident resulting in such Injury. Provided that the date of occurrence of the Accident falls within the Policy Period/Policy Year:

1. Loss of Sight of both eyes, or Physical Separation of two entire hands or two entire feet, or one entire hand and one entire foot, or of such Loss of sight of one eye and such Physical Separation/ Loss of one entire hand or one entire foot, then the Sum Insured as stated in the Schedule to this Policy hereto as applicable to such Insured Person.
  2. Loss of Use of two hands or two feet, or of one hand and one foot, or of Loss of sight of one eye and Loss of Use of one hand or one foot, then the Sum Insured as stated in the Schedule to this Policy hereto as applicable to such Insured Person.
- (iii) The sight of one eye, or of the Physical Separation of one entire hand or one entire foot, then fifty percent (50%) of the Sum Insured as stated in the Schedule to this Policy hereto as applicable to such Insured Person.
1. Total and irrecoverable loss of use of a hand or a foot without physical separation then fifty percent (50%) of the Sum Insured as stated in the Schedule to this Policy hereto as applicable to such Insured Person.

2. If such Injury shall as a direct consequence thereof, permanently, and totally, disable the Insured Person from engaging in any employment or occupation of any description whatsoever, then a lump sum equal to hundred percent (100%) of Sum Insured as stated in the Schedule to this Policy hereto as applicable to such Insured Person.

### 2.3 Benefit: Insured Event - Permanent Partial Disablement (PPD) resulting from Accident

The Company hereby agrees, subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions applicable to this Section and the terms, conditions, general exclusions stated in the Policy, to pay such Sum Insured as mentioned against Permanent Partial Benefit under the Schedule to this Policy as applicable to such Insured Person in the manner indicated below or as stated in Part I of the Policy, on the occurrence of any of the following losses, provided such losses to the Insured Person are irrecoverable losses and result in Loss of Use or Physical Separation which arises solely and directly from an Injury, within twelve months from the date of Accident resulting in such Injury, provided that the date of occurrence of the Accident falls within the Policy Period/Policy Year.

	Losses covered	% of Sum insured
i	Loss of toes - all	20
	Great both phalanges	5
	Great - one phalanx	2
	Other than great if more than one toe lost each	1
ii	loss of hearing- both ears	75
iii	loss of hearing- one ear	30
iv	Loss of four fingers and thumb of one hand	40
v	Loss of four fingers	35
vi	Loss of thumb - both phalanges	25
	one phalanx	10
vii	Loss of Index finger - three phalanges	10
	two phalanges	8
	one phalanx	4
viii	Loss of middle finger - three phalanges	6
	two phalanges	4
	one phalanx	2
ix	Loss of ring finger - three phalanges	5
	two phalanges	4
	one phalanx	2
x	Loss of little finger - three phalanges	4
	two phalanges	3
	one phalanx	2
xi	Loss of metacarpus	
	- first or second (additional)	3
	third, fourth or fifth (additional)	2
xii	Any other permanent partial disablement	% as assessed by the Doctor

#### **2.4 Benefit: Insured Event - Temporary Total Disablement (TTD) resulting from Accident**

On the occurrence of Temporary Total Disablement, which means such loss caused to the Insured Person, which results solely and directly from an accidental Injury sustained within the Policy Period/Policy Year, and completely incapacitates the Insured Person from engaging in any employment or occupation of any description whatsoever which he/ she was capable of performing at the time of Accident resulting in such Injury, the Company hereby agrees, subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions applicable to this Section 2.4 and the terms, conditions, general exclusions stated in the Policy, to pay a sum as stated under Temporary Total Disablement, in the Schedule to this Policy per week, for such time period for which the Insured Person is totally disabled from engaging in any employment or occupation of any description whatsoever.

Provided that the compensation payable under this Benefit shall not be payable for more than 104 weeks or as stated in Part I of the Policy in respect of an Injury, calculated from the date of commencement of disablement, provided that the date of occurrence of the Accident falls within the Policy Period/Policy Year. However the Company's liability for payment of all claims under this benefit in aggregate for Policy Period/Policy Year in no case shall exceed the Sum Insured as stated under the Schedule to this Policy hereto as applicable to such Insured Person.

#### **2.5 Maximum Liability of the Company for Benefits Mentioned from Section 2.1 to 2.4**

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary stated under this Policy the Company's total liability for payment of compensation for an individual under various benefit(s) mentioned from Section 2.1 to 2.4 in aggregate shall not exceed the amount mentioned as Sum Insured against each individual in Policy Schedule. On payment of the Sum Insured as referred for all the above benefits, such benefits and relevant extensions shall cease to exist.

### **3. Extension Covers**

The Company hereby agrees, subject to the terms, exclusions and conditions herein contained or otherwise expressed hereon, to extend **the above mentioned (Section 2.1 - 2.4) benefit covers** availed under Schedule of the Policy to include the following on payment of additional premium, and reimburse the Insured Person (or his Nominee/ legal heir, as the case may be) a sum as compensation on occurrence of any Insured Event specified in Schedule to this Policy.

Claims under the extensions mentioned hereunder shall be admissible only consequent to the admissibility of the claim under the corresponding Benefits of Section 2 as mentioned in the Schedule to this Policy.

- 3.1 Cover for Expenses related to Burns:** This add-on covers the Insured against expenses incurred during hospitalization because of any degree of burns sustained due to an Accident as specifically mentioned in the policy schedule.
- 3.2 Modification of residential accommodation & vehicle:** The add-on covers the expenses incurred for modification of house and/or vehicle necessitated due to disability resulting from an accident.
- 3.3 Repatriation of Mortal Remains:** This add-on covers the expenses incurred for the repatriation of mortal remains of the Insured from his place of death to his place of residence.

- 3.4 Ambulance Charges:** This add-on covers the reasonable ambulance charges incurred for transporting the Insured to the nearest hospital in the event of a life threatening emergency conditions. Provided that , such life threatening emergency condition must be prescribed by medical practitioner.
- 3.5 Transportation Allowance (Compassionate visit):** In case the Insured is hospitalized and the attending medical practitioner recommends the personal attendance of an immediate family member. This add-on covers the transportation expenses incurred by the Insured's immediate family member in commuting to the hospital to and fro from the place of residence. Provided that, maximum number of family member who can accompany Insured is upto 4 members.
- 3.6 Travel expenses for medical treatment:** This add on covers the travelling expenses incurred to move outside the city of residence at a nearest place as prescribed by treating Medical Practitioner. The cover under this add-on will be subject to the sum insured or actual expenses incurred whichever is less.
- 3.7 Catastrophe Evacuation:** This add-on covers the actual expenses incurred due to necessary immediate evacuation in order to avoid risk of personal Injury or illness on happening of catastrophes like fire, flood, earthquake, storm, lightening, explosion, hurricane or epidemic due to contagious disease).
- 3.8 Cost of clothing damage:** This add-on covers the loss/damage of clothes especially uniforms etc of employees / members of a group as a result of an Accident subject to sum insured for this add-on.
- 3.9 Loss of Job cover:** In the unfortunate event of loss of job to the Insured, as a result of an injury sustained due to Accident during the policy period, this add-on provides the Insured with an amount as specifically stated in the Schedule subject to the sum insured for this add on. Provided that injury sustained should result in disablement rendering the Insured unfit for job.
- 3.10 Improved Disability Benefit/ Dismemberment:** This add-on provides that in the event of Accidental Permanent Total Disablement of the Insured, the Insured shall be paid a lump sum benefit of up to 2 times of the Accidental Death sum insured (or as mentioned in Part I of the Policy) instead of the Accidental Permanent Total Disablement sum insured as specifically mentioned in the policy schedule.
- 3.11 Daily Cash Allowance:** By way of this add-on, the Company will pay the Insured an amount specifically mentioned in the Schedule for each and every completed day of hospitalization on account of Accidental injury as mentioned in Part I of the Policy.
- 3.12 Carriage of Dead Body:** In the event of death of the insured due to Accident, Company will reimburse the expenses incurred for transportation of Insured's dead body to the place of residence from the place of death in India subject to the sum insured or the actual cost incurred whichever is less.
- 3.13 On Duty Cover:** This add-on covers the Insured against injury sustained on account of Accident only during official hours while the Insured is on duty (and not for all the 24 hours of the day & night). This cover will be restricted to injury sustained in office or during official visit, training, seminars, conference etc



- 3.14 Children's Education Grant:** In the event of Death or Permanent Total Disablement of the Insured due to accident, this add-on entitles the Insured's dependent children for the amount as mentioned in Part I of the Policy as education grant.
- 3.15 Accidental Hospitalization Expenses:** This add-on provides coverage for the medical expenses incurred by the insured during hospitalization as an inpatient for more than 24 consecutive hours as a result of an accident
- 3.16 Mysterious Disappearance:** In the event of an accident which leads to 'mysterious disappearance' of the Insured, this add-on pays the insured's nominee the **Sum Insured in lump sum**, provided that such disappearance should be certified by the local police authorities. Provided further that, the cover under this add-on would end on the payment of the sum insured under this add-on after the specific tenure as mentioned in the policy schedule .
- 3.17 Treatment outside India (along with travelling cost & boarding & lodging of the attendant):** This add-on covers the cost of medical treatment along with the travelling cost and cost pertaining to boarding and lodging attendant in a country outside India in case of any accidental injury when required and prescribed by treating Medical Practitioner.
- 3.18 Medical Expenses:** In case the Insured's claim is considered admissible under any of the covered benefits namely Accidental Death/ Permanent Total Disablement on account of Accident/ Permanent Partial Disablement on account of Accident/ Temporary Total Disablement on account of Accident, this add-on covers the medical expenses incurred by the Insured in relation to his treatment which is necessitated due to an Accident which has resulted in the any one out of above mentioned causes.
- 3.19 Out Patient Department (OPD) expenses:** This Add on cover will cover the medical expenses incurred by the Insured as an Outpatient due to Accidental injury only and which does not entail in-patient hospitalization or day-care treatments.
- 3.20 Loss/damage to School Bag/Books:** This add-on covers for the loss or damage to the school bag/books especially text/additional course material etc of the students/members of an education institute as a result of an accident. (the benefit being restricted up to a maximum of Individual Sum Insured)
- 3.21 Widowhood cover:** by way of this add-on, in event of Accidental Death of the Insured, the Policy shall pay the spouse of the Insured a sum not greater than the Sum Insured over and above the claim amount up to a maximum limit of 300 times of the Sum Insured or as mentioned in Part I of the Policy.
- 3.22 Purchase of blood:** This add on will cover for the cost incurred in purchase of blood from blood bank, in the event of accidental injury sustained by the Insured who needs blood.
- 3.23 Prosthesis & Artificial Limbs:** This add on will cover the cost borne by the Insured in the purchase of artificial limbs/prosthesis (artificial devices)in case of Permanent Total Disablement on account of Accident.
- 3.24 Broken Bones:** This Add on will cover the medical expenses borne by the Insured against broken bones resulting from an accident and will be covered to a maximum limit of 200 times of individual Sum insured or as mentioned in Part I of the Policy.

**3.25 Legal Expenses:** This Add on will cover the legal/court expenses borne by the Insured against any legal litigations resulting due to any involvement in an accident of the insured and will be covered to a maximum limit of 500 times of individual Sum insured or as mentioned in Part I of the Policy.

#### 4. Exclusions:

The Company shall not be liable under this policy for:

- (i) Compensation under more than one of the categories specified in the Benefit covers in respect of the same period of disablement of the Insured Person. However, amounts relating to extensions would be payable in addition, if applicable provided the extension is taken.
- (ii) Any other payment to the same person after a claim under one of the categories 2.1 and 2.2 as specified in the Benefit covers has been admitted and becomes payable. However, amounts relating to extension covers would be payable in addition, if applicable provided the extension is taken.
- (iii) Any payment in case of more than one claim in respect of such Insured Person, under this policy during any one period of insurance by which the sum payable as per the Benefit covers of this policy to such Insured Person exceeds the maximum liability of the Company specified in Part I of the Policy applicable to such Insured Person. However, amounts relating to carriage of dead body would be payable in addition if applicable.
- (iv) Payment of compensation relating to medical expenses until an additional premium is paid for the same as mentioned in Part I Schedule to this policy.
- (v) Payment of compensation in respect of death, injury or disablement of Insured Person (a) from intentional self-injury, suicide or attempted suicide; (b) whilst under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs; (c) whilst engaging in aviation or ballooning, or whilst mounting into, or dismounting from or traveling in any balloon or aircraft other than as a passenger (fare-paying or otherwise) in any duly licensed standard type of aircraft anywhere in the world. Standard type of aircraft means any aircraft duly licensed to carry passengers (for hire or otherwise) by appropriate authority irrespective of whether such an aircraft is privately owned or chartered or operated by a regular airline or whether such an aircraft has a single engine or multiengine; or Operating or learning to operate any aircraft, or performing duties as a member of the crew on any aircraft, or schedule Airlines;
- (vi) Payment of compensation in respect of death, injury or disablement of Insured Person (a) from Participation in winter sports, skydiving/parachuting, hang gliding, bungee jumping, scuba diving, mountain climbing riding or driving in races or rallies using a motorized vehicle or bicycle, caving or pot-holing, hunting or equestrian activities, skin diving or other underwater activity, rafting or canoeing involving white water rapids, yachting or boating outside coastal waters (2 miles), participation in any Professional Sports, any bodily contact sport or any other hazardous or potentially dangerous sport for which the Insured is untrained, unless specifically covered under the policy (d) directly or indirectly caused by venereal disease or insanity; (e) arising or resulting from the Insured committing any breach of the law.

- (vii) Payment of compensation in respect of death, injury or disablement of the Insured Person due to, or arising out of, or directly or indirectly connected with or traceable to, war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities (whether war be declared or not) civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection, mutiny, military or usurped power, seizure, capture, arrests, restraints and detainment of all kinds.
- (viii) Payment of compensation in respect of death of, or bodily injury or any disease or illness to the Insured Persons.
  - (a) Directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from ionising radiation or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste or from the combustion of nuclear fuel. For the purpose of this exception, combustion shall include any self-sustaining process of nuclear fission.
  - (b) Directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from nuclear weapon Materials.
- (ix) Payment of compensation in respect of Death or disablement resulting directly or indirectly caused by contributed to or aggravated or prolonged by childbirth or pregnancy or in consequence thereof.
- (x) Payment of compensation in respect of death of, or bodily injury or any disease or illness to the Insured Persons while serving in any branch of the Military or Armed Forces of any country during war or warlike operations.

**Special Condition applicable to all the Exclusion:** If the Company alleges that by reason of any of the above Exclusion i.e. any loss, damage, cost or expenses is not covered by this insurance, the onus of proving the contrary shall be upon the Insured.

**5. The procedure of lodging the claim shall be as under:**

Upon the happening of any event giving rise or likely to give rise to a claim under this Policy:

- (a) The Insured shall give immediate notice thereof in writing to the Company.
- (b) The Insured shall deliver to the Company, within 14 days of the date on which the event shall have come to his knowledge, a detailed statement in writing as per the claim form and any other material particular, relevant to the making of such claim.
- (c) The Insured shall tender to the Company all reasonable information, assistance and proofs in connection with any claim hereunder.

**6. Claim Documents:**

**A) Mandatory Documents:**

**a) Death:**

- i) Completely filled PA claim Form with Company Stamp & Covering Letter from Employer

- ii) Attested Copy of FIR.
  - iii) Attested Copy of PM Report.
  - iv) Attested Death Certificate.
  - v) Attested Spot Panchnama (In case of spot accidental death)
  - vi) Attested Inquest panchnama (in case of spot accidental death where dead body shifted to hospital without informing to police - In case of panchayat).
  - vii) Attested Railway Police Panchnama and attested Railway station master report (In case of railway Accident)
  - viii) Certificate from State electricity board, Electricity Board's Panchnama (Optional) in case of Electrocution
  - ix) The Forensic Science Laboratory (FSL) Report (If recommended in PM Report) in case of Snake Bite/Poisonous Animal Bite
- b) Permanent Total Disablement:**
- i) Completely filled PA claim form with Company Stamp & Covering Letter from Employer
  - ii) Attested Copy of FIR. (If reported to police authority)
  - iii) Disability Certificate (Authorised by medical officer/civil surgeon of civil hospital / govt. hospital of the district / units concerned, stating percentage of disablement)
  - iv) Reports like X-rays, etc essential for confirmation of the type and percentage of disability
  - v) Letter from the Employer stating the Description of accident.
  - vi) Colour photograph of the injured reflecting disability.
  - vii) Original medical bills with prescriptions/treatment papers. (If medical benefits are covered)
- c) Permanent Partial Disablement**
- i) Completely filled PA claim Form with Company Stamp & Covering Letter from Employer
  - ii) Attested Copy of FIR. (If reported to police authority)
  - iii) Disability Certificate (Authorised by medical officer/civil surgeon of civil hospital / govt. hospital of the district / units concerned, stating percentage of disablement)
  - iv) Reports like X-rays, etc essential for confirmation of the type and percentage of disability
  - v) Letter from the Employer stating the Description of accident.

- vi) Colour photograph of the injured reflecting disability.
- vii) Original medical bills with prescriptions/treatment papers. (If medical expense is covered)

**d) Temporary Total Disablement:**

- i) Completely filled PA claim Form with Company Stamp & Covering Letter from Employer
- ii) Medical Certificate (Medical Practitioner's certificate confirming injury and advising rest/ unfit to work for specified number of days. fitness certificate from treating Doctor).
- iii) Attested copy of FIR. (If reported to police)
- iv) Leave certificate from the employer.
- v) Original Medical Bills with prescription, photocopy of Discharge Card, X-ray report in case of fracture or as the case may be. (Original medical bills required if medical expense is covered)

**B) If claim payment needs to be on the name of the employee**

- i) Indemnity cum Declaration Bond (Rs. 100 Bond Paper)
- ii) No Objection certificate from Insured

**C) In case of un-named policy**

Salary Certificate (Grade or category) from employer authority and Photo id proof

**D) Additional Documents required for Payment of Claims:**

- a) If payable to **insured**, following additional documents are required for all nature of loss
  - (i) Payee name of the insured
  - (ii) Account details for Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT mandate form and cancelled cheque)
- b) If payable to **injured**, following additional documents are required for all claims other than death
  - (i) Payee name of the injured
  - (ii) No objection certificate from the insured that claim is paid in the name of injured
  - (iii) Account details for Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT mandate form and cancelled cheque)
  - (iv) AML documents (PAN card/Photo ID, Address proof, and 2 colour photographs) in case of claim amount is more than Rs. 100,000.
- c) If payable to **nominee**, following additional documents for Death claims
  - (i) Payee name of the nominee

- (ii) If the policy is employer employee relation based, then No Objection certificate is required from employer to process the claim in the name of nominee.
- (iii) Account details for Electronic funds transfer (EFT mandate form and cancelled cheque)
- (iv) AML documents (PAN card/Photo ID, Address proof, Relationship proof and 2 colour photographs) in case of payment to Nominee/Legal heir.
- (v) Legal Heir certificate/Consent letter from all nominees/legal heirs in case of more than 1 nominee/legal heir

In addition to above mentioned documents, additional supporting documents may be asked by the company or Third party administrator (TPA), on behalf of the Company, to investigate the Claim or the Company's obligation to make payment for it.

\* Attestation should be from a gazette officer or notary.

- 7. Settlement/Rejection of Claim** - The settlement of claims would be done by the Company within 30 days, after the receipt of last necessary documents. The claim shall be paid through Electronic Fund Transfer mode.  
Penal interest provision shall be as per Regulation 9(6) of (Protection of Policyholders' Interests) Regulations, 2002

**8. Limitation period**

In no case whatsoever shall the company be liable, for any expenses after the expiry of 30 days from the date of completion of treatment, unless the claim is the subject of pending action or arbitration; it being expressly agreed and declared that if the Company shall disclaim liability for any claim hereunder and such claim shall not within 12 calendar months from the date of disclaimer have been made the subject matter of a suit in court of law then the claim for all such purposes be deemed to have been abandoned and shall not thereafter be recoverable hereunder.

**9. Policy Related Terms and Conditions**

(i) Upon the happening of any event, which may give rise to a claim under this Policy, written notice with full particulars must be given to the Company immediately. In case of death, written notice must be given before internment, cremation and in any case, within one calendar month after the death, unless reasonable cause is shown for delay in intimation. In the event of loss of sight or amputation of limbs, written notice thereof must be given within one calendar month after such loss of sight or amputation.

(ii) Proof satisfactory to the Company shall be furnished of all matters upon which a claim is based. Any medical or other agent of the Company shall be allowed to examine the insured Person(s) on the occasion of any alleged injury or disablement when and so often as the same may reasonably be required on behalf of the Company and in the event of death to make a post-mortem examination of the body of the Insured Person. Such evidence as the Company may from time to time require shall be furnished and a post-mortem examination report, be furnished within a period of thirty days.

(iii) In the event of a claim in respect of loss of sight, the Insured Person(s) shall undergo at the Insured's expense such operation or treatment as the Company may reasonably deem desirable. In the event the sight is not regained after such operation or treatment, and such loss of sight is of a permanent nature, compensation shall be payable as specified in the Benefit covers in Part II of the Policy of this Policy.

(iv) Position after a claim:

- (a) In case of death or Permanent Total Disablement of the Insured (as specified in Benefit covers) the Company shall delete the name of the Insured Person in respect of whom such sums shall become payable from the Part I of the Policy without any refund of the premium.
- (b) In case of Permanent Partial Disablement (as specified in Benefit covers) the Company shall reduce the sum insured in respect of person to whom such sum shall become payable, by the amount admissible under the claim.

(v) The Proposer or Insured shall give immediate notice to the Company of any change in any of the business or occupation of any of the Insured Persons. The Proposer shall on tendering any premium for the renewal of this policy give notice in writing to the Company of any disease, physical defect or infirmity with which any of the Insured Person(s) have become affected since the payment of the last preceding premium.

(vi) The scope of cover shall extend on a world wide basis, and therefore the cause of action may arise in India or elsewhere.

#### **10. Terms of Renewal**

1. The Policy can be renewed as a separate contract under the then prevailing ICICI Lombard Group Personal Accident Insurance product or its nearest substitute (in case the product ICICI Lombard Group Personal Accident Insurance is withdrawn by the Company) approved by IRDA.
2. The policy shall ordinarily be renewable except on grounds of fraud, moral hazard or misrepresentation or non- cooperation by the insured.

### Part III of Policy

Standard terms and conditions applicable to group benefits

#### 1. Incontestability and Duty of Disclosure

The policy shall be null and void and no benefit shall be payable in the event of untrue or incorrect statements, misrepresentation, misdescription or on non-disclosure in any material particular in the proposal form, personal statement, declaration and connected documents, or any material information having been withheld, or a claim being fraudulent or any fraudulent means or devices being used by the Insured or any one acting on his behalf to obtain any benefit under this policy.

#### 2. Observance of terms and conditions

The due observance and fulfilment of the terms, conditions and endorsement of this policy insofar as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured, shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company to make any payment under this policy.

#### 3. No constructive Notice

Any of the circumstances in relation to these conditions coming to the knowledge of any official of the Company shall not be the notice to or be held to bind or prejudicially affect the Company notwithstanding subsequent acceptance of any premium.

#### 4. Notice of charge etc.

The Company shall not be bound to notice or be affected by any notice of any trust, charge, lien, assignment or other dealing with or relating to this policy but the receipt of the Insured or his legal personal representative shall in all cases be an effectual discharge to the company.

#### 5. Special Provisions

Any special provisions subject to which this policy has been entered into and endorsed in the policy or in any separate instrument shall be deemed to be part of this policy and shall have effect accordingly.

#### 6. Overriding effect of Part II of the Policy

The terms and conditions contained herein and in Part II of the Policy shall be deemed to form part of the policy and shall be read as if they are specifically incorporated herein; however in case of any inconsistency of any term and condition with the scope of cover contained in Part II of the Policy, then the term(s) and condition(s) contained herein shall be read *mutatis mutandis* with the scope of cover/terms and conditions contained in Part II of the Policy and shall be deemed to be modified accordingly or superseded in case of inconsistency being irreconcilable. In case of any inconsistency in terms and conditions mentioned in Part II of the Policy with Part I of the Policy then terms and conditions contained in Part I of the Policy will prevail over Part II of the Policy.



## 7. Electronic Transactions

The Insured agrees to adhere to and comply with all such terms and conditions as the Company may prescribe from time to time, and hereby agrees and confirms that all transactions effected by or through facilities for conducting remote transactions including the Internet, World Wide Web, electronic data interchange, call centers, teleservice operations (whether voice, video, data or combination thereof) or by means of electronic, computer, automated machines network or through other means of telecommunication, established by or on behalf of the Company, for and in respect of the policy or its terms, or the Company's other products and services, shall constitute legally binding and valid transactions when done in adherence to and in compliance with the Company's terms and conditions for such facilities, as may be prescribed from time to time. The Insured agrees that the Company may exchange, share or part with any information to or with other ICICI Group Companies or any other person in connection with the Policy, as may be determined by the Company and shall not hold the Company liable for such use/application.

## 8. Fraudulent claims

If any claim is in any respect fraudulent, or if any false statement, or declaration is made or used in support thereof, or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Insured or anyone acting on his behalf to obtain any benefit under this policy, or if a claim is made and rejected and no court action or suit is commenced within twelve months after such rejection or, in case of arbitration taking place as provided therein, within twelve (12) calendar months after the Arbitrator or Arbitrators have made their award, all benefits under this policy shall be forfeited.

## 9. Cancellation/termination

### a. Disclosure to information norm

The Policy shall be void and all premium paid hereon shall be forfeited to the Company, in the event of misrepresentation, mis-description or non-disclosure of any material fact.

### b. Insured or the Company may cancel this Policy by giving the Company or the insured, as the case may be, 15 days written notice for the cancellation of the Policy, and then the Company shall refund premium on short term rates (if initiated by the insured) or pro rata rates (if initiated by the Company) for the unexpired Policy Period. The Company shall follow the below short period scale unless otherwise mutually agreed.

Short Period Scales- Policy Cancellation*	
Covered Upto Days	% of Refund
7	Up to 90%
30	Up to 75%
60	Up to 65%
90	Up to 50%
120	Up to 40%
180	Up to 25%
240	Up to 15%
Exceeding 240	Up to 0%

\*The table is applicable only when Free Look Period is not applicable

#### **10. Free Look Period**

The insured shall be given a period of 15 days (Free Look Period) from the date of receipt of the Policy to review its terms and conditions. Where the Policy Holder disagrees to any of the terms or conditions of the Policy, he has the option to return the Policy stating the reasons for his objection, when he shall be entitled to a refund of the premium paid, subject only to a deduction of the expenses incurred by the Company on medical examination of the Insured Person(s) and the stamp duty charges.

#### **11. Cause of Action/ Currency for payment**

No Claims shall be payable under this policy unless the cause of action arises in India, unless otherwise specifically provided in Part II of the Policy to this policy. All claims shall be payable in India in Indian Rupees only.

#### **12. Policy Disputes**

Any dispute concerning the interpretation of the terms, conditions, limitations and/or exclusions contained herein is understood and agreed to by both the Insured and the Company to be subject to Indian Law. Each party agrees to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the High Court of Mumbai and to comply with all requirements necessary to give such Court the jurisdiction. All matters arising hereunder shall be determined in accordance with the law and practice of such Court.

#### **13. Arbitration clause**

If any dispute or difference shall arise as to the quantum to be paid under the policy (liability being otherwise admitted) such difference shall independently of all other questions be referred to the decision of a sole arbitrator to be appointed in writing by the parties to or if they cannot agree upon a single arbitrator within 30 days of any party invoking arbitration the same shall be referred to a panel of three arbitrators, comprising of two arbitrators, one to be appointed by each of the parties to the dispute/ difference and the third arbitrator to be appointed by such two arbitrators and arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of The Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

It is clearly agreed and understood that no difference or dispute shall be preferable to arbitrations as herein before provided, if the Company has disputed or not accepted liability under or in respect of this policy.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and declared that it shall be a condition precedent to any right of action or suit upon this policy that award by such arbitrator/ arbitrators of the amount of the loss or damage shall be first obtained

#### **14. Renewal notice**

- a) The Company shall ordinarily renew the policy except on grounds of moral hazard, misrepresentation or fraud or non cooperation by the Insured. The Company shall not be bound to give notice that the renewal premium is due. Every renewal premium (which shall be paid and accepted in respect of this Policy) shall be so paid and accepted upon the distinct understanding that no alteration has taken place in the facts contained in the proposal or declaration herein before mentioned and that nothing is known to Insured that may result to enhance Company's risk under the guarantee hereby given. Any change in the risk will be intimated by Insured to the Company. Nothing herein or otherwise shall affect the Companies right to impose any additional terms and conditions on renewal or restrict any renewal terms as to premium or otherwise.

- b) The policy may be renewed by mutual consent and in such event the renewal premium shall be paid to the Company on or before the date of expiry of the previous year policy.

#### 15. Contribution

Contribution is essentially the right of an insurer to call upon other insurers liable to the same insured to share the cost of an indemnity claim on a rateable proportion of Sum Insured.

This clause shall not apply to any Benefit offered on fixed Benefit basis.

#### 16. Notices

Any notice, direction or instruction given under this policy shall be in writing to:

- In case of the Insured, at the address specified in Part I of the Policy.
- In case of the Company:  
ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited  
ICICI Lombard House  
414, Veer Savarkar Marg,  
Near Siddhi Vinayak Temple,  
Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400025

Notice and instructions will be deemed served 7 days after posting or immediately upon receipt in the case of hand delivery or e-mail.

#### 17. Customer Service

If at any time the Insured requires any clarification or assistance, the Insured may contact the offices of the Company at the address specified, during normal business hours.

#### 18. Grievance Clause

In case you are aggrieved in any way, You should do the following

- i. For resolution of any query or grievance, Insured may contact the respective branch office of The Company or may call us at toll free no. 1800 2666 or email us at [customersupport@icicilombard.com](mailto:customersupport@icicilombard.com) or write to us at

Grievance Redressal Officer  
ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd.  
ICICI Lombard House, 414, Veer Savarkar Marg,  
Near Siddhi Vinayak Temple, Prabhadevi, Mumbai- 400025.

- ii. If you are not satisfied with the resolution provided, you may approach us at the sub section "Grievance Redressal" on our website [www.icicilombard.com](http://www.icicilombard.com) (Customer Support section).

- iii. In case your complaint is not fully addressed by the insurer, you may use the Integrated Grievance Management System (IGMS) for escalating the complaint to IRDA. Through IGMS you can register your complaint online and track its status. For registration please visit IRDA website [www.irda.gov.in](http://www.irda.gov.in). If the issue still remains unresolved, you may, subject to vested jurisdiction, approach Insurance Ombudsman for the redressal of the grievance.

The details of Insurance Ombudsman are available below:-

Sr. No	Name of office of insurance Ombudsman	Territorial Area of jurisdiction
1	<b>Ahmedabad:</b> 2nd Floor, Ambika House, near C.U. Shah college, Ashram road, Ahmedabad-380014 Tel No. 079-27546840, 27545441 Fax No..079-27546412. Email-bimalokpal.ahmedabad@gbic.co.in	State of Gujarat and Union Territories of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu.
2	<b>Bengaluru:</b> 19/19, Jeevan Soudha Building, Ground Floor, 24th Main Road, JP Nagar, 1st Phase, Bengaluru-560 078. Tel.:- 080-26652048 / 26652049 Email:- bimalokpal.bengaluru@gbic.co.in	State of Karnataka.
3	<b>BHOPAL:</b> Janak Vihar Complex, 2nd Floor, 6, Malviya Nagar, Opp.Airtel Office, Near New Market, Bhopal-462 033. Tel.:- 0755-2769200/201/202 Fax:- 0755-2769203 Email:- bimalokpalbhopal@gbic.co.in	States of Madhya Pradesh and Chattisgarh.
4	<b>BHUBANESHWAR:</b> 62, Forest park, Bhubaneswar-751 009. Tel.:- 0674-2596461 / 2596455 Fax:- 0674-2596429 Email:- bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@gbic.co.in	State of Orissa.
5	<b>CHANDIGARH:</b> S.C.O. No. 101, 102 & 103, 2nd Floor, Batra Building, Sector 17-D, Chandigarh-160 017. Tel.:- 0172-2706196/5861 / 2706468 Fax:- 0172-2708274	States of Punjab, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir and Union territory of Chandigarh.

	Email:- bimalokpal.chandigarh@gbic.co.in	
6	<b>CHENNAI:</b> Fatima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453 (old 312), Anna Salai, Teynampet, CHENNAI-600 018. Tel.:- 044-24333668 / 24335284 Fax:- 044-24333664 Email:- bimalokpal.chennai@gbic.co.in	State of Tamil Nadu and Union Territories - Pondicherry Town and Karaikal (which are part of Union Territory of Pondicherry).
7	<b>DELHI:</b> 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi-110 002. Tel.:- 011-23239611/7539/7532 Fax:- 011-23230858 Email:- bimalokpal.delhi@gbic.co.in	State of Delhi
8	<b>ERNAKULAM:</b> 2nd floor, Pulinat Building, Opp. Cochin Shipyard, M.G. Road, Ernakulum - 682 015. Tel.:- 0484-2358759/2359338 Fax:- 0484-2359336 Email:- bimalokpal.ernakulum@gbic.co.in	States of Kerala and Union territory of (a) Lakshadweep (b) Mahe-a part of Union territory of Pondicherry
9	<b>GUWAHATI:</b> 'Jeevan Nivesh', 5th Floor, Nr. Panbazar over bridge, S.S. Road, Guwahati-781001(ASSAM). Tel.:- 0361- 2132204 / 2132205 Fax:- 0361-2732937 Email:- bimalokpal.guwahati@gbic.co.in	States of Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.
10	<b>HYDERABAD:</b> 6-2-46, 1st floor, "Moin Court" Lane Opp. Saleem Function Palace, A. C. Guards, Lakdi-Ka-Pool, Hyderabad - 500 004. Tel.:- 040-65504123/23312122 Fax:- 040-23376599 Email:- bimalokpal.hyderabad@gbic.co.in	States of Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Union Territory of Yanam - a part of the Union Territory of Pondicherry.
11	<b>JAIPUR:</b> Jeevan Nidhi-II Bldg., Ground Floor, Bhawani Singh Marg, Jaipur - 302005. Tel.:- 0141-2740363 Email:- bimalokpal.jaipur@gbic.co.in	State of Rajasthan.
12	<b>KOLKATA:</b> Hindustan Building Annexe, 4th floor, 4, CR Avenue, Kolkata - 700 072. Tel.:- 033-22124339 / 22124340 Fax:- 033-22124341 Email:- bimalokpal.kolkata@gbic.co.in	States of West Bengal, Bihar, Sikkim and Union Territories of Andaman and Nicobar Islands.
13	<b>LUCKNOW:</b> 6th Floor, Jeevan Bhawan, Phase-II, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazratganj, Lucknow-226 001. Tel.:- 0522-2231330 / 2231331 Fax:- 0522-2231310. Email:- bimalokpal.lucknow@gbic.co.in	District of Uttar Pradesh: Lalitpur, Jhansi, Mahoba, Hamirpur, Banda, Chitrakoot, Allahabad, Mirzapur, Sonbhadra, Fatehpur, Pratapgarh, Jaunpur, Varansi, Gazipur, Jalaun, Kanpur, Lucknow, Unnao, Sitapur, Lakhimpur, Bahraich, Barabanki, Raebareli, Sravasti, Gonda, Faizabad, Amethi, Kaushambi, Balrampur, Basti, Ambedkarnagar, Sulanpur, Maharajganj, Santkabirnagar, Azamgarh, Kaushinagar, Gorkhpur, Deoria, Mau, Chandauli, Ballia, Sidharathnagar.
14	<b>MUMBAI:</b> 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054. Tel.:- 022-26106928/360/889 Fax:- 022-26106052 Email:- bimalokpal.mumbai@gbic.co.in	States of Goa, Mumbai Metropolitan Region excluding Navi Mumbai & Thane.
15	<b>NOIDA:</b> Bhagwan Sahai Palace, 4th Floor, Main Road, Naya Bans, Sector-15, Gautam Budh Nagar, Noida Email:- bimalokpal.noida@gbic.co.in	States of Uttaranchal and the following Districts of Uttar Pradesh:. Agra, Aligarh, Bagpat, Bareilly, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshehar, Etah, Kanooj, Mainpuri, Mathura, Meerut, Moradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Oraiyya, Pilibhit, Etawah, Farrukhabad, Firozabad, Gautam Budh Nagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Hapur, Shamli, Rampur, Kashganj, Sambhal, Amroha, Hathras, Kanshiramnagar, Saharanpur.
16	<b>PATNA:</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 1st Floor, Kalpana Arcade Building, Bazar Samiti Road,	States of Bihar and Jharkhand.

	Bahadurpur, Patna - 800 006. Email:- bimalokpal.patna@gbic.co.in	
17	<b>PUNE:</b> Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Darshan Building, 3rd Floor, CTS Nos. 195 to 198, NC Kelkar Road, Narayan Peth, Pune - 411 030 Tel: 020 -32341320 Email:- bimalokpal.pune@gbic.co.in	States of Maharashtra, Area of Navi Mumbai and Thane excluding Mumbai Metropolitan Region.

The updated details of Insurance Ombudsman are available on IRDA website: [www.irdaindia.org](http://www.irdaindia.org), on the website of General Insurance Council: [www.generalinsurancecouncil.org.in](http://www.generalinsurancecouncil.org.in), website of the Company [www.icicilombard.com](http://www.icicilombard.com) or from any of the offices of the Company

Note :- The policy could be subject to certain changes in terms and conditions including change in premium rate" - this would be applicable to all group product

## ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Limited

**IRDA Reg. No. 115**

**Mailing Address:**

401 & 402, 4th Floor, Interface 11,  
New Linking Road, Malad (West),  
Mumbai - 400 064.

**CIN: L67200MH2000PLC129408**

**Registered Office:**

ICICI Lombard House, 414, Veer Savarkar Marg,  
Near Siddhi Vinayak Temple, Prabhadevi,  
Mumbai - 400 025.

**Toll free No. :** 1800 2666

**Alternate No. :** +9192236 22666 (chargeable)

**Email :** customersupport@icicilombard.com

**Website :** www.icicilombard.com